



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 321/2025**

RAM NARAYAN & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vikas Arora and Ms. Radhika
Arora, Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the
State with SI Kamelsh Kumar, PP Pur

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **19.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 24354/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

**CRL.REV.P. 321/2025, CRL.M.A. 24355/2025 (delay in filing (113 days)
& CRL.M.A. 24353/2025 (stay)**

2. The petitioners have assailed order dated 22.10.2024 and 21.01.2025 whereby charge for offence under Section 452/323/506/308/34 IPC was framed.

3. The revision having been filed much beyond the prescribed period, prosecution opposes condonation of delay application.

4. Learned APP accepts notice and seeks and is allowed two weeks to file status report.

5. Digitized record of the trial court be requisitioned within four weeks.

6. Relist on 10.11.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/as