



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 321/2025 & CRL.M.A. 24353/2025,
CRL.M.A. 24355/2025

RAM NARAYAN & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Radhika Arora,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHIRespondent

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for
the State with SI Ajeet
Singh, PS Pul Prahladpur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **10.11.2025**

1. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the parties are neighbours and the incident led to registration of cross FIRs. She submits that even if the allegations are taken at the highest, no ingredients of Section 308 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 are attracted.
2. She further submits that it was in fact the complainant who is the assailant for which FIR has already been registered against him.
3. On the petitioner filing amended memo of parties by making the complainant as respondent in the present petition, issue notice to newly impleaded respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 23.01.2026.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 10, 2025/DU